Vorteq® Trailer
TMA

Product Description
Assembly Manual

Part No. 115297B Revision F July 2012

- TRINITY
S




Vorteg® Trailer TMA

Product Description
Assembly Manual

<» TRINITY

ENERGY ABSORPTION SYSTEMS
2525 Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75207

Important: These instructions are to be used only in conjunction with the
assembly, maintenance, and repair of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA. These
instructions are for standard assemblies specified by the appropriate highway
authority only. In the event the specified system assembly, maintenance, or
repair would require a deviation from standard parameters, contact the
appropriate highway authority engineer. This system has been accepted for
use by the Federal Highway Administration for use on the national highway
system under strict criteria utilized by that agency. Energy Absorption Systems
representatives are available for consultation if required.

This Manual must be available to the worker overseeing and/or assembling the product
at all times. For additional copies, contact Energy Absorption Systems at (888) 323-6374
or download from websites below.

The instructions contained in this Manual supersede all previous information and Manuals. All
information, illustrations, and specifications in this Manual are based on the latest Vorteq®
Trailer TMA information available to Energy Absorption Systems at the time of printing. We
reserve the right to make changes at any time.

Part No. 115297B
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 1 All rights in copyright reserved



Table of Contents

Customer Service CONTACES .......uuiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnneeeeean 3
Important INtrodUCOry NOTES ... e 3
SYSIEM OVEIVIEW ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e s aneeeaeeeeas 4
Recommended Safety Rules for ASSEMDIY ..o, 4
S T= 1 1= A RS}V ] o L= PSPPSRI 5
Warnings @nd CAULIONS........oooiiiiiiii e e et e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e neenees 5
Limitations @nd WarniNgS........coueoi ittt e e e e e e e e e 6
Know Your Vorteq® Trailer TMA SYSIEM .......vovoueeeeeeeeeeee oo ee e 7
1= 1= 11
L= R V1= T 12
Controlling SKid DiStANCE ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e aa e aaaassnnnes 12
Recommended TOOIS ... 14
UNCrating INSTrUCHIONS .......oeiiiiiieiii et e e e e e ee e e 15
IMpact Head ASSEMDIY ........ e e e e e e e e e e 17
Right Collar Attachment (May be Pre-Assembled) .............ccccc 18
Left Collar Attachment (May be Pre-Assembled)...........cooiiiiiiiii e 19
Axle Assembly (May be Pre-AssSembled)...........oui i 20
Shaper Rail ASSEIMDIY ... ..uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiii i e e —aa—— e ———aa—e e e —asa——saastsareasseaassaasssnsssnsssnnsnnnns 21

How to Determine Left/RIGht ........cooo e 21
Shaper Rail AHAChMENt ... ... e e e e e e eennnes 22
Lock Bar Washer AHaChMENt ... ... o ettt eeeenneeeee 24
e Lo 18 TSI N =T=T 1 1] o] PP 25
X-BraCe ASSEMDIY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eann s 27
Bolt Tightening SEQUENCE...........oooiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e eeesaaesaaassassaaessansransseeeeas 28
= o Lo =T =Y o o] 30
LT T TC T I = 33
PINTIE RING. .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ean 34
[STUT o oT=F=T ol [ o] o I =Y o) (= 35
JACK ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e e oo e e e e e e et e 36
IMPACE FACE ... 37
Impact Face AHAChMENT ... e e e e 38
O (S v Yo W [0 o L= T A o= Tot N (@] o1 i o] = ) R 39
Oversized Impact Face Attachment (Optional) .............ouviiiiiiiiii e 40
Spare Tire Carrier ASSEMDIY ........oo e 41
I8 Te3 Q=T o = =1 £ o O SPESP 42
OPeration INSITUCHIONS ......uui it e s e e e nnnnnnnnns 47
=] C= 0 = Lo NS 48

=TT a1 (T g P= T e =T @ 4 - T o PSRRI 49
(=T o F= T g T3 {1 T4 - 54

Vorteq® Fastener REfEreNCE Chart..............ccoviveeeeieeeeeeeeeee et 55
Reference Drawings ... 56

Impact Head ASSEMDIY, VOIEA®, G ...ttt e, 56

Shaper RailS, VOrEA®, G.......eevieeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et e et 57

X-Brace, VOEA®, G ...t ettt ettt et et e e e ee e, 58

X-Brace, VOEA®, G ... ee ettt e e, 59

Fender Assembly, Square, Vorteq®, GG 60

HItCR, US, VOMEA® ...ttt ettt n e en e e, 61

Hitch Adapter, EUMO, VOMEA® ... ... oottt ee e 62

IMPACE FACE, VOIEAT ... oottt ettt e e ee e, 63

SPare Tire MOUNt, VOIEA ...ttt ettt ettt 64
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 2 All rights in copyright reserved



Customer Service Contacts

Energy Absorption Systems (a Trinity Highway Products company) is committed to the highest
level of customer service. Feedback regarding the Vorteq® Trailer TMA, its assembly
procedures, supporting documentation, and performance are always welcome. Additional
information can be obtained from the contact information below:

Energy Absorption Systems:

Telephone: (888) 323-6374 (U.S. only)
phone- (312) 467-6750 (Outside U.S.)
E-mail: customerservice@energyabsorption.com
Internet: Energy Absorption Systems http://www.energyabsorption.com
Trinity Highway Products, LLC http://www.highwayguardrail.com
Trinity Industries, Inc. http://www.trin.net

Important Introductory Notes

Proper assembly of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA is essential to achieve performance of the system
under appropriate federal and state criteria. These instructions should be read in their entirety
and understood before assembling the Vorteq® Trailer TMA. These instructions are to be used
only in conjunction with the assembly of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA and are for standard
assemblies only as specified by the applicable highway authority. In the event your system
assembly requires or involves deviation from standard parameters or, during the assembly
process a question arises, please contact the appropriate highway authority that specified this
system at this particular location for guidance. Energy Absorption Systems is available for
consultation with that agency. These instructions are intended for an individual who is qualified
to both read and accurately interpret them as written. They are intended for the individual who is
experienced and skilled in the assembly of highway products which are specified and selected
by the highway authority.

A set of product and project shop drawings will be supplied by Energy Absorption Systems.
The shop drawings will be for each section of the assembly. These drawings should be
reviewed and studied thoroughly by a qualified individual who is skilled in interpreting them
before the start of any assembly.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 3 All rights in copyright reserved



System Overview

The Vorteq® Trailer TMA is a Truck Mounted Attenuator (TMA) designed to reduce the risk of
injury to passengers of an errant vehicle and to the driver of the truck to which the system is
attached when the TMA is impacted within the criteria established by National Cooperative
Research Highway Program 350 (NCHRP Report 350). The system mounts on the rear of a
truck and may be used in stationary applications (e.g. as a truck blocking a work zone) and
mobile operations (e.g. striping, sweeping, plowing, etc.).

The Vorteq® Trailer TMA consists of the following basic components: Frame Rail Assembly, an
Impact Head, tongue, X-Brace, axle, wheels and tires (See Figures 1 and 2).

Definitions:

A BARRIER VEHICLE is a truck on which a TMA is mounted while positioned upstream
(towards the direction that traffic is approaching) of a work zone.

A SHADOW VEHICLE is a truck on which a TMA is mounted, which is following behind a
moving operation such as striping, spraying, etc.

Important: Read safety instructions thoroughly and follow the suggested safe
practices before assembling, maintaining, or repairing the Vorteq® Trailer TMA.
Failure to follow this warning can result in serious injury or death to the worker
and/or bystanders. Please keep these instructions for later use.

Warning: Ensure that all of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA Warnings, Cautions, and
Important Statements within the Vorteq® Trailer TMA manual are completely
followed. Failure to follow this warning could result in serious injury or death in
the event of a collision.

Recommended Safety Rules for Assembly

* Important Safety Instructions *

This Manual must be kept in a location where it is readily available to persons who are skilled
and experienced in the assembly, maintenance, or repair of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA system.
Additional copies of this Manual are immediately available from Energy Absorption Systems by
calling (888) 323-6374 or by email at customerservice@energyabsorption.com. This Manual
may also be downloaded directly from the websites indicated below. Please contact Energy
Absorption Systems if you have any questions concerning the information in this Manual or
about the Vorteq® Trailer TMA system.

Always use appropriate safety precautions when operating power equipment, mixing chemicals,
and when moving heavy equipment or the Vorteq® Trailer TMA components. Gloves, safety
goggles, steel toe boots, and back protection shall be used.

Safety measures incorporating traffic control devices specified by the highway authority must be
used to provide safety for personnel while at the assembly, maintenance, or repair site.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 4 All rights in copyright reserved



Safety Symbols

This section describes safety symbols that may appear in the Vorteq® Trailer TMA Manual.
Read the Manual for complete safety, assembly, operating, maintenance, repair, and service

information.

Symbol

Meaning

>

Safety Alert Symbol: Indicates Danger, Warning, or Caution. Failure to read
and follow the Danger, Warning, Important, or Caution indicators could result in
serious injury or death to the workers and/or bystanders.

Warnings and Cautions

Read all instructions before assembling, maintaining, or repairing the Vorteq® Trailer TMA.

> B b P

Warning: Do not assemble, maintain, or repair the Vorteq® Trailer TMA until you
have read this Manual thoroughly and completely understand it. Ensure that all
Warnings, Cautions, and Important Statements within the Manual are completely
followed. Please call Energy Absorption Systems at (888) 323-6374 if you do not
understand these instructions. Failure to follow this warning could result in
serious injury or death in the event of a collision.

Warning: Be sure adequate time is available for complete assembly,
maintenance, or repair before beginning the assembly, maintenance, or repair
process. Failure to follow this warning could result in serious injury or death in the
event of a collision.

Warning: Use only Energy Absorption Systems parts that are specified herein
for the Vorteq® Trailer TMA for assembling, maintaining, or repairing the Vorteq®
Trailer TMA. Do not utilize or otherwise comingle parts from other systems even
if those systems are other Energy Absorption Systems or Trinity systems. Such
configurations have not been tested, nor have they been accepted for use.
Assembly, maintenance, or repairs using unspecified parts or accessories is
strictly prohibited. Failure to follow this warning could result in serious injury or
death in the event of a vehicle impact with an UNACCEPTED system.

Warning: Do NOT modify the Vorteq® Trailer TMA in any way. Failure to follow
this warning could result in serious injury or death in the event of a collision.

Warning: Ensure that the Vorteq® Trailer TMA and delineation used meet all
federal, state, specifying agency, and local specifications. Failure to follow this
warning could result in serious injury or death in the event of a collision.

Warning: Ensure that your deployment meets all appropriate Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) and local standards. Failure to follow
this warning could result in serious injury or death in the event of a collision.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 5 All rights in copyright reserved



Limitations and Warnings

Energy Absorption Systems, in compliance with the National Cooperative Research Highway
Program 350 (NCHRP Report 350) “Recommended Procedures for the Safety Performance of
Highway Safety Features”, contracts with FHWA approved testing facilities to perform crash
tests, evaluation of tests, and submittal of results to the Federal Highway Administration for
review.

The Vorteq® Trailer TMA system was tested to meet the impact criteria, requirements, and
guidelines of NCHRP Report 350. These tests, specifically set forth by FHWA, evaluate product
performance by simulating those impacts outlined by NCHRP Report 350 involving a typical
range of vehicles on our roadways, from lightweight cars (approx. 820kg [1800 Ib.]) to full size
pickup trucks (approx. 2000 kg [4400 Ib.]) as specified by the FHWA.

A product can be certified for multiple Test Levels. Vorteq® Trailer TMA is certified to the Test
Level(s) as shown in:

Test Level 3: 100 km/h [62 mph].

These specified tests are not intended to represent the performance of systems when
impacted by every vehicle type or every impact condition existing on the roadway. This
system is tested only to the test matrix criteria of NCHRP 350 as approved by FHWA or
TD 49 as approved by the Highway Agency.

Additionally, the Vorteq® Trailer TMA was tested to meet the impact criteria, requirements, and
guidelines of TD 49. These tests, specifically set forth by the Highway Agency, evaluate product
performance by simulating those impacts outlined by TD 49 involving a typical range of vehicles
on their roadways, from lightweight cars (approx. 900 kg [1984 Ib.]) to heavier cars (approx.
1500 kg [3307 Ib.]) as specified by the Highway Agency. A product can be certified for various
speed levels as shown below:

TL3.UK: 110 km/h [68 mph]

Energy Absorption Systems does not represent nor warrant that the results of these controlled
tests show that vehicle impacts with the products in other conditions would necessarily avoid
injury to person(s) or property. Impacts that exceed the specifications of the system may not
result in acceptable crash performance as outlined in NCHRP Report 350 or TD 49, relative to
structural adequacy, occupant risk, and vehicle trajectory. Energy Absorption Systems
expressly disclaims any warrant or liability for injury or damage to persons or property resulting
from any impact, collision, or harmful contact with products, other vehicles, or nearby hazards or
objects by any vehicle, object or person, whether or not the products were assembled by or
under the direction of Energy Absorption Systems or by third parties.

The Vorteq® Trailer TMA is intended to be assembled and maintained in accordance with
specific State and Federal guidelines. Energy Absorption Systems offers a reflective delineator
panel and has reflective tape for the Vorteq®. However, the material is only intended to
supplement delineation required by the Department of Transportation’s “Manual on Uniform
Traffic Control Devices” (MUTCD) or local jurisdiction. The appropriate highway authority
approved engineer should be careful to properly select, assemble, and maintain the product.
Careful evaluation of the host vehicle, vehicle population type, speed, traffic direction, and
visibility are some of the elements that require evaluation in the proper selection of a safety
appurtenance by the appropriate specifying highway authority.

After an impact occurs, the product must be repaired to its original condition prior to placing
back in service. When a safety product is impacted, it is mandatory that the highway authority
inspect all the components for damage and repair and/or replace components as necessary. If
the system is not repairable, a complete system replacement is required.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 6 All rights in copyright reserved



Know Your Vorteg® Trailer TMA System

For specific assembly, maintenance, or repair details; refer to the state or specifying agency’s
standard drawing(s) and/or Energy Absorption Systems standard layout drawings.

Collar (Right)
Tongue
Impact Head

X-Brace Axle

N /
N/ \ ,_

N/

Fender (Left)
Collar (Left)
Figure 1
Shaper Rail ImpactlHead
Hitch X-Brace Collar
Figure 2 Impact Head
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 7 All rights in copyright reserved



Warning: Strict compliance with these instructions is critical to avoid danger to
workers and others.

1. To ensure system performance, Energy Absorption Systems requires the use of a pintle
hook/hitch with a rating of 20 tons or greater. (See Figure 3). We also require that operators
of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA check the pintle hook/hitch and receiver as part of their normal
vehicle maintenance procedures. The truck's hitch and support structure must be capable of
withstanding a 400 kN [90,000 Ib.] impact force to the hitch.

2. The pintle hook/hitch height above ground level must be in a range between 432 to 813 mm
[17" to 32"]. The pintle/Euro-hitch mounting height is 533 mm [21"] (See Figure 3).

Pintle Hook/Hitch
(20 Ton Or Greater Capacity)
See Hitch Detai!_,-

*3" 400 kN [90,000 Ib.]
' Impact Force

/ X

: T
L b30 10 813 mm

[17" to 32"] Rear of Support
Truck

Truck Bumper and Hitch Support Must Be Capable of
Withstanding a 400 kN [90,000 Ib.] Centered Force To
The Hitch.

Pintle Ring Euro-Hitch must be attached to
Pintle Hook/Hitch Heights ranging from 432 mm
[17"] (But Not to Exceed 813 mm [32"])

Optional Accessory, Order
Separately (P/N 612047B)

Hitch Detail

Figure 3 Pintle Ring Detail

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 8 All rights in copyright reserved



3. The Vorteq® Trailer TMA shall be securely fastened to the truck. On level ground, the bottom
of the Impact Head shall be 350 mm +/- 50 mm [14" +/- 2"] from the ground and level (See
Figure 4).

4. The Vorteq® Trailer TMA is designed to safely absorb a crash and to support its own weight.
Do not sit, stand or lean on any part of the system.

Note: Do not drag the system or place anything on its top: damage may result (See
Figures 5 & 6).

5. Ballast and other heavy objects MUST BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED to the truck to
prevent shifting during an impact. The tie-down straps should be strong enough to hold 20
times the weight of the ballast (See Figure 7).

6. The agency responsible for the truck shall inspect it for adequate operator safety equipment
(e.g., seat belts, head rests, etc.).

7. Make sure that the performance and safety of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA is not impaired by
damage or corrosion.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 9 All rights in copyright reserved



@)

350 mm +/- 50 mm [14" +/- 2"]

-1

 —

Figure 4

Figure 5

e

Figure 6

@Zé

Figure 7

Warning: Failure to comply with these instructions can result in improper TMA
performance and possible personal injury. This system is intended to be used as
a crash attenuator on the rear of trucks which meet the design specifications for
this system.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 10 All rights in copyright reserved



10.
11.

Regular maintenance of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA is important for safe use. Refer to the
Maintenance section of this Manual for additional information.

e Regular inspection of Shaper Rails, Impact Head, and fasteners is required to ensure
proper system performance.

e Regular inspection of tires is important. Low tire pressure could cause a blowout.

e Visually inspect 1/2" x 1 1/4" hex bolts (Grade 2) and Lock Bar Washers at regular
intervals (see Figure 21).

This system is a crash attenuator and is therefore used in high risk areas. Stay clear of
traffic whenever possible. If an accident occurs, even under NCHRP-350 or TD 49
conditions, there may be fragments from the truck or impacting vehicle that could cause
injury.

Do not use any part of the system for towing or hauling a load.

Be sure the truck is appropriate for attaching a Vorteq® TMA. See the assembly section for
further details.

Trailer

Caution: Noncompliance with these instructions can lead to damage of the
Vorteq® Trailer TMA components or render the Vorteq® Trailer TMA unfit for
protection.

. Ajack is used to support the Vorteq® Trailer TMA when it is off the truck. The jack must be

fully rotated 90 degrees to the travel position or removed while the system is attached to the
truck.

The driver should be extra cautious while backing the truck with the Vorteq® Trailer TMA so
that injury and/or damage will not result.

Use a correctly rated pintle hook/Euro-hitch (20 tons min. required). Confirm that the pintle
hook/Euro-hitch and pintle eye/Euro-hitch are connected and properly tightened/adjusted.

4. Verify all lights are operational.

5. Avoid sudden stops and starts that can cause loss of vehicle control.

6. Avoid sudden steering maneuvers that might create sway or undue side force on the

Vorteq® Trailer TMA.
Slow down when traveling over bumpy roads, railroad crossings, and ditches.

Ensure adequate turn radius at curves and corners. The long wheel base of the Vorteq®
Trailer TMA means it has a larger turning radius. Make wider turns at curves and corners.

9. When uncoupling the Vorteq® Trailer TMA, place blocks or wheel chocks at the front and
rear of the trailer tires to ensure that the trailer does not roll away when the coupling is
released.

10. Periodically check bearings. Maintain per the axle manufacturer's schedule.

11. Always use safety chains when towing.

12. Cross safety chains under coupling to prevent tongue from dropping to ground in case of
connection failure.

13. Allow only enough safety chain slack for tight turns.

14. Do not let safety chains drag on the ground.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 11 All rights in copyright reserved



15. Twist safety chains equally from hook ends to take up slack.

16. The truck operator is completely responsible for monitoring the condition of the system
components as they relate to safe highway transit of their vehicle.

17. Check that the lighting harnesses are properly connected and not touching the road, but
loose enough to make turns without disconnecting or damaging the wires.

18. Do not modify or change the Vorteq® Trailer TMA in any way.

19. Never weld, bolt or modify anything to the Vorteq® Trailer TMA. Modifications to the system
are strictly prohibited.

20. The Vorteq® Trailer TMA could contact the vehicle used to tow it while making excessively
sharp turns or backing up while turning. Take care to avoid contact between the tow vehicle
and the Vorteq® Trailer TMA.

Tires & Axle

Periodically check and correct tire pressure.

All trailer tires have a maximum speed rating of 105 km/h [65 mph].
Three to five years is the projected life of a normal trailer tire.
The mileage expectation of a trailer tire would be 19,300 km [12,000 miles].

Always replace trailer tires with (ST) Special Trailer rated tires.

o a0 bk w0 N =

Wheel and tire offset is the distance from the mounting surface to the centerline of the tire.
The Vorteq® Trailer TMA axle bearing sets are designed for wheels with 0 to 13 mm [1/2"]
offset. Modifying this offset will shorten bearing life and may lead to bearing failure.

Wheels and tires must be matching pairs.
Confirm that the wheel lug nuts are tightened to the correct torque.

Use the frame when jacking up the trailer. Do not jack up trailer from suspension
components.

10. Never weld to the Torflex® axle. The Torflex® axle contains rubber cords for the suspension
system and will be damaged by heat generated from welding on the bracket or tube.

Controlling Skid Distance

The use of a TMA on the back of a truck will not:

o Affect the skid (roll ahead) distance of an impacted truck. KEEP WORK CREWS CLEAR!

Controlling skid distance (roll ahead):

e Skid distance is significantly increased and is less predictable for lightweight shadow
vehicles.

e Skid distance is reduced and is more consistent when heavier shadow vehicles are used.

e Required truck weight: 9,920 Ibs. or greater.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 12 All rights in copyright reserved



Roll-Ahead Distance for Shadow Vehicles

_ Prevailing Weight of Impacting Vehicle to be Contained*
Weight of Shadow Speed km/h 2040 K

Vehicle (Moving) ) g 4,536 kg 6,804 kg 10,886 kg
[mph] [4,500 Ibs] | [10,000 Ibs] | [15,000 Ibs] | [24,000 Ibs]
96-105 [60-65] | 30 m [100 ft] | 53 m [175 ft] | 69 m [225 ft] | 84 m [275 ft]
4,536 kg [10,000 Ibs] | 80-88 [50-55] | 30 m[100ft] | 46 m [150 ft] | 53 m [175 ft] | 60 m [200 ft]
72 [45] 23 m [75ft] | 30 m [100 ft] | 38 m [125 ft] | 46 m [150 ft]
96-105 [60-65] | 23 m [75ft] | 46 m [150 ft] | 53 m [175 ft] | 69 m [225 ft]
6,804 kg [15,000 Ibs] | 80-88[50-55] | 23 m[75ft] | 38 m[125ft] | 46 m [150 ft] | 53 m [175 fi]
72 [45] 15 m [50 ft] ] 30 m [100 ft] | 30 m [100 ft] ] 30 m [100 ft]
96-105[60-65] | 23 m[75ft] | 30 m [100 ft] | 46 m [150 ft] | 53 m [175 ft]
10,886 kg [24,000 Ibs] | 80-88 [50-55] | 15m[50ft] | 23 m [75ft] | 30 m [100 ft] | 46 m [150 ft]
72 [45] 15m[50ft] | 23 m[75ft] | 23 m [75ft] | 30 m [100 ft]

Note: Distances are appropriate for shadow vehicle speeds up to 25 km/h [15 mph].

Roll-Ahead Distance for Barrier Vehicles

Weight of Impacting Vehicle to be Contained*

. . Prevailing
We_lght of B_arrler Speed km/h > 040 k P

Vehicle (Stationary) , g 536 kg 6,804 kg 10,886 kg
[mph] [4,500 Ibs] | [10,000 Ibs] | [15,000 Ibs] | [24,000 Ibs]
96-105 [60-65] | 15 m [50 ft] | 30 m [100 ft] | 46 m [150 ft] | 60 m [200 ft]
4,536 kg [10,000 Ibs] | 80-88[50-55] | 8 m[25ft] | 23 m[75ft] | 30 m[100 ft] | 46 m [150 fi]
72 [45] 8m[25ft] | 15m[50ft] | 23 m [75ft] | 30 m [100 ft]
96-105[60-65] | 8 m[25ft] | 23 m[75ft] | 30 m [100 ft] | 46 m [150 fi]
6,804 kg [15,000 Ibs] | 80-88[50-55] | 8 m[25ft] | 15m[50ft] | 23 m[75ft] | 30 m [100 ft]
72 [45] 8 m [25 f] 8m[25ft] | 15 m[50 fi] 23 m [75 fi]
96-105[60-65] | 8 m[25ft] | 15m[50ft] | 23 m[75ft] | 30 m [100 fi]

10,886 kg [24,000 Ibs] | 80-88 [50-55] | 8 m [25 ft] 8mI[25ft] | 15 m[50 fi] 23 m [75 fi]
72 [45] 8 m [25 ft] 8 m [25 ft] 8 m [25 ft] 15 m [50 ft]

Shadow or Barrier Vehicle Recommended Weight

Recommended minimum Barrier/Shadow vehicle weight: 4,500 kg [9,920 Ibs].

*Weights of Typical Vehicles:

Midsize automobile - 1,020 kg [2,250 Ibs]
Full-size automobile - 1,500 kg [3,500 Ibs]

Loaded 3/4-ton pickup truck - 2,750 kg [6,000 Ibs]
Loaded 1-ton cargo truck - 4,500 kg [10,000 Ibs]
Loaded 4-yard dump truck - 11,000 kg [24,000 Ibs]

Source: "Use of Truck Mounted Attenuators in Work Zones" by Jack B. Humphreys, P.E. and T.
Darcy Sullivan, P.E., University of Tennessee.

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com

13

Revision F July 2012
All rights in copyright reserved




Recommended Tools

Steel Tape Measure 15 m (50 ft.)

Spirit Level

Alignment Tool 12 mm (1/2")

Torque Wrench 120 N-m [90 ft-1bf]
Hammer

Wire Cutters

Circular Saw (Cut up pallets)

Screw Gun or Drill

1/2" Drive Socket Wrench

1/2" Drive Sockets 1/4" thru 1”

Same size open end wrenches as above
Pipe Wrench 405 mm (16")

1/2" Drive Air Impact Wrench with Air Compressor
36" Crow Bar

Floor Jack

Note: The above list of tools is a general recommendation. Depending on specific site
conditions and the complexity of the assembly specified by the appropriate highway
authority, additional or fewer tools may be required. Decisions as to what tools are
needed to perform the job are entirely within the discretion of the specifying highway
authority and the authority’s selected contractor performing the assembly of the system
at the authority’s specified assembly site.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 14 All rights in copyright reserved



Uncrating Instructions

A. Crated components shown.

Figure 9

Carefully uncrate system and stage components (2-3 personnel may be required).
Check your order! Compare items received with packing list now.

Refer to Fastener Reference Chart on Page 55.

moow

Save Pallet material for blocking system later.

Figure 10

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 15 All rights in copyright reserved



Figure 11 9

Vorteq® Trailer TMA Frame

609047B Shaper Rail Assembly
618747B Impact Head Assembly
618749B X-Brace Assembly
618748B Tongue Assembly
618770B Fender Assembly

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com

Revision F July 2012
16 All rights in copyright reserved



Impact Head Assembly

618747B

Impact Head

Left Collar

Right Collar

\"-. -

606341G

610391G | x 1 | x1 |606343 | x 1
1/2" x 1 1/2" Hex Bolt 1/2" Nut 1/2" Lock Washer
113459G | x32 | 115940G | x32 | 118082G | x 32

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com

17

Revision F July 2012
All rights in copyright reserved




Right Collar Attachment (May be Pre-Assembled)

113459G

118082G

610391G 606343G

Step 1
Figure 12

113459G

113459G

118082G

115940G
118082G
115940G
A A O -
Step 2
Figure 13
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 18 All rights in copyright reserved



Left Collar Attachment (May be Pre-Assembled)

p
|
113459G=—_,

118082G

115940G

Step 1

Figure 14

113459

113459G

118082G

115940G
118082G
115940G
| L S O OO S B U R .
Step 2
Figure 15
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 19 All rights in copyright reserved



Axle Assembly (May be Pre-Assembled)

113298B

Axle

113298G | x1 ]

1/2" x 1 1/4" Bolt*

1/2" Lock Nut*

1/2" Flat Washer*

113463G

| x4 |

118244G

| x4 |

118008G

| x4 |

*Fasteners supplied with Axle from Manufacturer.

Note: Orientation and location of

fasteners is crucial.

113298B

113463G

118008G
113463G

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com

N

Lift Here

Figure 16

20

118008G

113298B 113463G

118244G

Note: Orientation and location of
fasteners is crucial.

Revision F July 2012
All rights in copyright reserved




Shaper Rail Assembly
609047B

/\1 524 mm Upper Shaper Rail Lower Shaper Rail
[60"] /1687 mm

\7 [66 1/2"]

614038G | x 2 | 614037G | x2 |

Figure 17
How to Determine Left/Right
To determine left from right: Face the system as shown in Figure 17. Your left is the
system’s left and your right is the system’s right.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 21 All rights in copyright reserved




Shaper Rail Attachment
3/8” x 1/4" Hex Bolt | 3/8" Lock asher 3/8” Nut Shaper Bracket

118540G | x8 | 118092G | x8 |118524G | x8 | 605549G | x2
Right Lower
. Shaper Bracket
Shaper Rail 605549G

614}037§
118092G

118524G

118540G

Towards ~
Impact Head L

Detail A

Upper Shaper
Rail
614038G

Lower Shaper
Rail
614037G

614038G

Lower Shaper
Rail
614037G

Figure 18

A. Attach Shaper Brackets (605549G) to Lower Shaper Rails (614038G) first as shown

in Detail A (Note orientation).
B. Finger tighten fasteners at this step.

Revision F July 2012

www.energyabsorption.com
22 All rights in copyright reserved

www.highwayguardrail.com



(Right) Upper

(Right) Lower Shaper Rail
Shaper Rail P 118540G

614037G

s

118524G

118092G

Figure 19

A. Insert Lower Shaper Rails (614037G) in Collars first.
B. Add Upper Shaper Rails (614038G) and finger tighten all fasteners.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 23 All rights in copyright reserved



Lock Bar Washer Attachment
1/2" x 1 1/4" Hex Bolt* Loc Bar Washer

113462G* | x8 |617037G | x4
*Grade 2 only

Insert Lower Shaper Insert Upper Shaper

Rails first //ails second

Figure 20

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 24 All rights in copyright reserved



Tongue Assembly
618748B

618895G

1/2" Lock Nut

1/2" x 5" Hex Bolt

118521G |

x 8 |118520G

| x4

115940G

| x4

1/2” Lock Washer

Safety Chains Assy.

1/2" x 1 1/2" Hex Bolt

118082G

x 4

6139568

| x1

113459G

| x8

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com

1/2" x 1 3/8” Flat
Washer

118009G | x1

25

Revision F July 2012

All rights in copyright reserved



615976G

|

|

0 |

|

- |

<|Ci 1185206 |

6139568 113459G B =~ 118521G |
|

Figure 21

Insert Lower Shaper Rails first.
Slowly insert one side after another, moving back and forth.

Use floor jack to make final hole alignment adjustments.

oo w >

Finger tighten fasteners at this time.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 26 All rights in copyright reserved



X-Brace Assembly

618749B

X Brace

3/8” x 1 1/4" Hex Bolt

3/8” Hex Nut

3/8" Lock Washer

617302G X1

118540G X2

118524G | x2

118092G | x 2

1/2" Lock Washer

1/2" x 4” Hex Bolt

1/2" x 1 3/8” Flat Washer

1/2” Hex Nut

118521G | x8

115940G | x2

118520G | x 2 [118009G | x4
A. Finger-tighten fasteners at this time.
B. Use floor jack to make final hole alignment adjustments.
118540G

115940G
118521G
118009G

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com

118520G

118009G

Figure 22

27

118092
118524

\

Revision F July 2012

All rights in copyright reserved




Bolt Tightening Sequence

A. Tighten all fasteners at this time. Follow sequence 1 — 6 as shown below.
B. Torque 1/2" x 1 1/4" hex bolts (Grade 2) in place first.

C. Bend Ears on Lock Bar Washers up and against Hex Bolts 90° as shown to lock 1/2" x 1

1/4" hex bolts (Grade 2) in place. Bend against nearest flat on Bolt using a punch and
hammer.

-0 N-m -0 ft-Ibf

4\

Torque to 68 N-m *7 N"™(50 ft-|bf +g fof

Use pipe wrench to twist
pipes into position for bolts.

Figure 23

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 28 All rights in copyright reserved



1/4" Shackle | Safety Cable

117069G | x 4 113922G | x2

Twist/rotate ends of Cables in direction of Cable weave to shorten and remove slack.

o

113922G

Detail A

113922G
A — (See Detail A) 117069G

117069G

113922G
117069G (See Detail A)

Figure 24

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 29 All rights in copyright reserved



Fender Assembly
618770B

Left Square Fender Right Square Fender Bracket

608252G | x1 |608256G |x1 |605377G | x 4

3/8" x 1 1/4" Hex Bolt | 3/8” x 1" Flat Washer | 3/8" Lock Washer | 3/8" Nut

118540G | x 12 | 118036G | x4 ]118092G | x 12 |118524G | x 12

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 30 All rights in copyright reserved



G

605377G

|
'.‘ \
//’" | 1180026

118540G

Figure 25
Attach Brackets to Collars (May be pre-assembled).

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 31 All rights in copyright reserved



118524G
118092G

11 8036G)--' \

118540G

608252G
Figure 26

Attach Fenders to Brackets (May be pre-assembled).

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 32 All rights in copyright reserved



Wheels & Tires

Wheel with Tire

Lug Nut*

118151B | x 2

116044G

| x10

* Lug nut included with Axle Assembly. Part number provided for spare part orders.

\1181518

116044G

Figure 27

Wheel 1/2" Lug Nut torque requirements:

A. Start all nuts by hand to prevent cross threading.

B. Torque nuts in stages as follows:
1. 1ststage: 27 to 34 N-m [20 - 25 ft-Ibf].
2. 2nd stage: 47 to 54 N-m [35 - 40 ft-Ibf].
3. 3rd stage: 95+ 7 N-m [70 % 5 ft-Ibf].

C. Follow illustrated torque sequence.

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com 33

B

Torque Sequence

Revision F July 2012
All rights in copyright reserved



Pintle Ring

610244B
Pintle Ring 5/8" x 5 1/2"Hex Bolt | 5/8” Lock Nut | Bar Washer

0

610243W | x 1 | 118572G | x2 | 116023G | x 2 | 618920G | x 1

*Torque fasteners to 100 ft-Ibf [134 N-m].

618920G

1 16023G*¥

Figure 28

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 34 All rights in copyright reserved



European Hitch Adapter
6102408

Hitch 5/8" x 5 1/2"Hex Bolt | 5/8" Lock Nut | Bar Washer

603523W | x 1 | 118572G X2 116023G | x 2 | 618920G | x1

618920G

1 16023G*§

603523W

Figure 29

*Torque fasteners to 100 ft-Ibf [134 N-m].

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 35 All rights in copyright reserved



Jack Assembly
610989B

Jack 3/8" Nut Wheel Pin with Handle

611008B x 1 | 115963G x4 [114060B [ x1 [116248B [x2

3/8" x 1" Hex Bolt | 3/8” Lock Washer 3/8” x 1" Flat Washer 1/8” x 1" Split Ring

113597G | x4 |118093G | x4 | 118037G | x 4 116739G | x 2

114060B H\\

115963G

Figure 30

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 36 All rights in copyright reserved



Impact Face
618750B

Left Center Right

/4 "IN\

6147608 | x1
1/4" x 17 Screw

IMPORTANT!
SEE LIGHTING PACKAGE BEFORE
COMPLETING THIS STEP

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 37 All rights in copyright reserved



Impact Face Attachment

A. Ensure the striping patterns line up with center pane prior to final assembly.
B. Align Panels and fasten 116891G 1/4” x 1” self-tapping screws with screw gun or drill.

v__ ¢ 1

¢

116891G 6147608
116891G

IMPORTANT!
THIS PANEL CANNOT BE
PLACED UNTIL LIGHTING
IS COMPLETED

614760B

Figure 31

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 38 All rights in copyright reserved



Oversized Impact Face (Optional)
618734B

Left Center Right

\ 610761B [x1 |

1/4" x 1" Screw

IMPORTANT!
SEE LIGHTING PACKAGE BEFORE
COMPLETING THIS STEP

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 39 All rights in copyright reserved



Oversized Impact Face Attachment (Optional)

A. Ensure the striping patterns line up with center panel prior to final assembly.
B. Align Panels and fasten 116891G 1/4” x 1” self-tapping screws with screw gun or drill.

116891G Z
610761B /

IMPORTANT! |
THIS PANEL CANNOT BE |
PLACED UNTIL LIGHTING |
IS COMPLETED :
|
I
I
I
|
6107618 |
|
116i891G
I
_________________ |
Figure 32
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 40 All rights in copyright reserved



Spare Tire Carrier Assembly
618724B

Spare Tire Carrier

614574G X1

3/8" x 5 Hex Bolt 3/8" x 1" Flat Washer 3/8” Nut 3/8" Lock Washer

118523G x4 118036G X4 118524G X 4 118092G | x4

1 18523(—‘:\.//

118036G

Figure 33

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 41 All rights in copyright reserved



Truck Preparation

& > 4 500 kg [9,920 Ibi

Pintle hook/hitch
> 20 tons

Truck frame must be structurally adequate for towing a trailer TMA system. Truck
hitch and support structure must be capable of withstanding a 392 kN [90,000 Ib.]
impact force to the hitch. If there are any questions regarding the suitability, contact
the Customer Service Department for input (see contact information on page 3 of this
manual).

Figure 34

The truck should be as close to the final driving weight as possible. Ideally, ballast
should not be used; but if it is, it must be anchored in a way to hold 20 times the
ballast weight in order to keep it in place during an impact. The manufacturer's
recommended center-of-gravity zone should be adhered to as well.

The  Pintle/Euro-Hitch  centerline
height above ground level must be in
a range between 432 to 813 mm [17"
to 32"]. The preferred pintle/Eurohitch
mounting height is 533 mm [21"] (see /
Figure 34a).

Pintle hook/hitch—
(20 ton or greater Capacity) /

Prepare the truck for the pintle ,

hook/hitch. The truck frame should be S e
two C-channels spread 34"+/- 1" AE ﬂ@m,

L

432 to 813 mm

apart. Most trucks have a 1/2" plate
welded across the back frame
members and a pintle hook/hitch. If
not, start by making sure the frame is
square by measuring back from the
spring shackles. Cut the frame
square first if needed. Once the )
frame is squared, the plate can be Figure 34a
welded or bolted on.

4

.

17" to0 327

— —

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 42 All rights in copyright reserved



Welding Procedures:

1.

2B o o

10.

Grind |

edge

Start by grinding chamfers on the inside and outside of the frame ends to prepare for the
weld (See Figure 35).

The plate needs to be a minimum of 1/2" thick and wider than 36" (See Figure 36).

Grind the plate in the locations where the frame is to be welded to remove any paint or rust.
Tack the plate into position and make sure that the rear plate is positioned correctly.
Continue welding the inside and outside frame to the plate.

Incorporate a 3/4" x 5" or larger reinforcement bar to make the 1/2" plate capable of
withstanding a 392 kN [90,000 Ib.] centered impact force.

If the pintle hook and plate extend below the truck frame, add 4" x 4" x 1/2" or larger angle
gussets (See Figure 36).

Weld the 3/4" x 5" reinforcement bar in a horizontal position as shown in Figure 36 to the
Rear Plate using 3/8" fillet with 3" skip welds, 6" on center, top and bottom.

Weld the 4" x 4" x 1/2" angle gussets to truck frame with 3/8", 3-6 skip-welds, followed by
welding to the ends of the 3/4" x 5" reinforcement bar and the back of the 1/2" plate.

Bolt or weld pintle hook to rear plate, centering it vertically on the 3/4" x 5" reinforcement
bar.
Grind paint off all areas to be welded.

g Center plate on truck frame
Truck N b AP

frame

PLNYAY Y.\

Min. 1/2"
thick plate

-
= =cg}

34" +/-1"

| (TYP)

this j * Add 4" x 4" x 1/2" angle 3/4" x 5" reinforcement bar welded
L gusset if pintle hook and to back of 1/2" plate. Bar to be

' plate extend below truck centered behind pintle hook.

frame. Figure 36

4

Figure 35

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 43 All rights in copyright reserved



Bolt-on Procedures:

Start by cutting two 4" x 4" x 1/2" angles to the height of the rear plate (See Figure 37).
Measure and mark the angles for six 1-1/16" holes, as shown (three on each side). Space

10.

11.

top holes at least 2-1/16" apart.
Drill holes in the angle sections.

Use the angles as a template for marking and
drilling holes in the truck frame (See Figure 38).

Bolt the angle sections in place using two 1”
grade 5 bolts on each side.

The plate needs to be a minimum of 1/2” thick
and match the width of the truck frame plus the
width of the angles (See Figure 40 on Page 46).

Drill two matching holes in each end of the plate.
Fasten plate using four 1” grade 5 bolts.

If the plate needs to extend below the truck
frame, because of the height requirement of the
pintle hook, drill and fasten one more 1” bolt in
each angle, as shown. An angle gusset will be
needed for strength if the pintle hook needs to be
below the height of the truck frame.

4" x 4" x 1/2"
Angle
y | ' “21/16” min.
;\*
TN
1 1/16” dia.
holes, (4 places)
/ ' Center line of
1 1/16” dia: L interior angle face
holes, as
necessary
Figure 37

This angle gusset will overlap the vertical angle and a shim will be required between the
angle gusset and the truck frame, as shown. Drill and fasten two more 1" bolts to attach
angle gusset to truck frame, as well as another 1" bolt to attach the angle gusset to each

vertical angle.

If 1/2" plate extends below truck frame, incorporate a 4” x 4” x 1/2” or larger reinforcement
angle behind existing hitch plate capable of withstanding a 392 kN [90,000 Ib.] centered
impact force. Attach with 3/4” x 3” Grade 5 bolts as shown in Figure 38. Bolt or weld pintle
hook to rear plate, centering it vertically on the 4” x 4” x 1/2” horizontal reinforcement angle.

(2) angle gussets :

(2) Shims
1" hex nut

(16 places)

1" bolt
(16 places)
Center plate
MatCh dr|“ On truck
1 1/16" dia. hole Frame

(16 places or as

needed) Figure 38

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com 44

M % Match dril
7/8" dia. hole
(6 places)

3/4"
& nut
(6 places)

olt

Revision F July 2012
All rights in copyright reserved



Truck Frame

1/2” Shim
4” x 4” x 1/2" Angle Gusset

4" x4” x 1/2" Angle

3/4” hex bolts
1” hex bolts

Min. 1/2" thick x 12”
tall plate, centered
on truck frame

Figure 39

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com 45 All rights

Revision F July 2012
in copyright reserved



Pintle hook/hitch (20 ton or
greater capacity)

N
L

432 to 813 mm
[17" to 32"

Figure 40
Rear of Support Truck (typical)

Truck bumper and hitch support must be
capable of withstanding a 392 kN [90,000 Ib]
centered force to the hitch.

393 kN [90,000Ib]
impact force

Figure 41

Revision F July 2012

www.energyabsorption.com
46 All rights in copyright reserved

www.highwayguardrail.com



Operation Instructions

Trip preparation checklist:
Check pintle hook/hitch and trailer eye.

Check tire pressure.
Check operation of all lights.

e Dh =

Check trailer height (measured from bottom of Impact Head to ground when system is
level): 350 mm + 50 mm [14" + 2"].

5. Be careful of trailer corner-cutting when turning corners or next to objects such as
guardrails (see Figure 42).

6. Backing up the Vorteq® Trailer TMA:

Caution: Make sure the area behind the system is clear of all objects before
proceeding. Under No circumstances should anyone be allowed behind the
system during backing maneuvers.

S
1
1
.

- —— /
1 393 kN [90,000 Ib.]
impact force
Warning: Don’t over turn.
Figure 42
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 47 All rights in copyright reserved



Maintenance

Before performing any maintenance on the Vorteq® Trailer TMA, thoroughly read and
understand the Maintenance Section and the Safety Section of this manual.

Appropriate service methods and proper repair procedures are essential for the safe and
reliable operation of the Vorteq® Trailer TMA. This manual provides general directions for
performing service and repair work. Following these guidelines will help assure reliability.

There are numerous variations in procedures, techniques, tools, parts for servicing, as well as in
skill of the individual doing the work. This manual cannot possibly anticipate all such variations
and provide advice or cautions as to each. Anyone who departs from the instructions provided
in this manual must first establish that they neither compromise their personal safety nor the
Vorteq® Trailer TMA integrity by their choice of methods, tools, or parts.

|. General
a. Always replace any fastener with one specified by Energy Absorption Systems.

b. Check the nuts, bolts, and other fasteners to ensure that the hitch remains secured to
the truck and the coupler remains secured to the trailer.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 48 All rights in copyright reserved



Routine Maintenance

ey)d adureuslulieiN

paisinbai se sjybi| aoe|das pue yoay)H

|eo1309|3

abewep 1o} sped uoisuadsns joadsuy|

(sBuueaq Joj sbuipy asealb) uoneougn

[@3yMm pue YOEef JO UOI}IPU0D 3oay)d

1Eam 10} Yoliy-oing ooy apuid 3o9y)

leam 1o} yoyy-oing/ehe apjuid ¥9ay)

TETEM

anbioy 1nu Bn} ¥o8yn

abewep Joj gny joadsuy|

abewep 1o} s|eas }09y)

sBulieaq |9aym yoedal pue 3oayn

SEEDTT)

sall} aoe|day

abewep |jemapis pue peai} 1o} sall} ¥23YD

JeaMm 1o} sall} %98y

(2413 a1eds apnjou|) (jjlem apIs aJi} UO pajedIpul UonKe|juI
“Xew ‘1sd QG @q 0} ainssald aJi|) ainssald aiy [|e Y08y

sall]

apeJb pue anblo} 10} SHOG XBU /L | X u2/L IIE %09UD

abewep 10} s}|0q Jeays }0ay)

[.Z F .7L] Ww QG F ww g ssaulend| pue yblay wa)sAs

abewep 10} s|iel awey 3oayn

VINL

ieaj |

SUYJUoO\ €

YIUuoin L

asn yoe3g

asn jsil4

S|eAJaju| uondadsu|

way|

3|Npayosg adueuajulie

Revision F July 2012

All rights in copyright reserved

www.energyabsorption.com

49

www.highwayguardrail.com



[ll.  Lubrication
Oil Swivel jack

Oil the swivel jack every six months as shown in Figure 43.

OIL JACK
HERE

Figure 43

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 50 All rights in copyright reserved



IV. Tires & Wheels
Always replace trailer tires with ST (Special Trailer) tires.
Tire pressure [50 psi] should be checked cold before operation.

Inspect tires for damage.

> np -

Check inflation pressure before each use to insure the maximum tire life and
tread wear.

Caution: Tire wear should be checked frequently because once a wear
pattern becomes firmly established in a tire; it is difficult to stop, even if
the underlying cause is corrected.

Caution: Wheel nuts or bolts must be tightened and maintained at the
proper torque levels.

>

Wear Pattern Cause Action
Center Over inflation Adjust pressure to particular
Wear load per tire catalog.
Edge Under inflation Adjust pressure to particular
Wear load per tire catalog.
Side Loss of camber Align at alignment sho
Wear or overloading 9 9 P

Toe

Wear Incorrect toe-in Align at alignment shop.

. Check bearing adjustment
Cupping Out of balance and balance tires.
Flat Wheel lockup Avoid sudden stops when
Spots and tire skidding possible and adjust brakes.

‘\\(;
5. Wheel attachment:

A. Start all bolts or nuts by hand to prevent cross threading.

B. Tighten lug nuts in the sequence as shown in Figure 44. (1
C. Torque the nuts in the following stages: 4 \3
1) 1st stage: 27 to 34 Nm [20 - 25 ft-lbs]. f
2) 2nd stage: 47 to 54 Nm [35 - 40 ft-lbs]. 215
3) 3rd stage: 95+ 7 Nm [70 % 5 ft-lbs]. Figure 44
6. Maintain proper lug nut torque.
www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012

www.highwayguardrail.com 51 All rights in copyright reserved



7. Wheel nuts should be torqued after each wheel removal, re-torque after 80 km [50 miles]
and approximately 4830 km [3,000 miles] frequently thereafter.

8. The standard Vorteq® Trailer TMA tire size is ST20575D14*. The bias ply tire provides
stiffer side walls and more resistance to sway.

Note: *Tire size may vary.

9. Replace tires every three to five years, whether they look like they are worn out or not.
Trailer tires lose about 1/3 of their strength in 3 to 5 years.

10. Be sure that necessary adjustments are made and any damaged or worn parts are
replaced.

V. Storage

1. Storage Instructions
a. The ideal storage is in a cool, dark garage.

b. Put trailer on jack stands to take the weight off the tires, lower the air pressure, and
cover tires to protect from the direct sunlight.

2. After Prolonged Storage
a. Remove wheels.
b. Inspect hubs.
c. Reinstall wheels.

d. Remove the jack stands.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 52 All rights in copyright reserved



VI. Technical Specifications

1. Weight
Frame Components 594 kg [1309 Ibs]
Jack 11.2 kg [24.6 Ibs]
Total 605 kg [1334 Ibs]
2. Dimensions
Width 2.36 m [7°-97]
Length (Tongue to Wheel) 5.84 m [19°-2 1/4”]
Length (System) 7.00 m [22°-11 3/4”]

2.36 m [7-9]

ATAN N

SN
A

350 mm = 50 mm [14" + 27]

Figure 45

//

_ 5.84 m [19-2 1/47]
_ 7.00 m [22°-11 3/4"]

Figure 46

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 53 All rights in copyright reserved



Repair Instructions

Items that most likely need replacement after an impact
are as follows:

» Shaper Rail Assembly Part #609047B
* Impact Head Assembly (w/Collars) Part #618747B
» X-Brace Assembly Part #618749B
* Fender, Right Part #608256G
» Fender, Left Part #608252G
* Axle Part #113298B
* Wheel (w/Tire) Part #118151B

Other items that could become damaged, wear out
or become lost over time are as follows:

 Safety Chain Assembly Part #613956B

* Pintle Ring Assembly Part #610244B

* Euro-hitch Assembly Part #610240B

* Jack (w/Wheel) Part #610989B
I. Post Impact

Note: Only the specified parts manufactured by Energy Absorption Systems shall be
used to repair a damaged system. Failure to comply could result in reduced safety or
damage to the system.

1. Inspect the frame for bent parts. Replace any frame members that have been damaged.
Do not attempt to weld or straighten parts. Replace the arms in pairs to ensure that the
system collapses properly. Refer to the system drawings for the part numbers and
descriptions of the parts.

2. Inspect bolts for damage.

Replace all bolts that have been damaged. Refer to the system drawings for the part
numbers and descriptions of the parts.

3. Replace damaged components.
4. Replace all eight 1/2" x 1 1/4" hex bolts (Grade 2).

Do not attempt to repair a damaged Shaper Rail. For full impact capacity the Shaper Rail
will need to be replaced even if they were only bent slightly.

Warning: For proper system performance, only use Shaper Rails supplied by
Energy Absorption Systems. Failure to use the specified hardware could lead to
fatigue or result in poor system performance.

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 54 All rights in copyright reserved



O€ecasl 1L

uCll

O€c09l L

Oc/L88l1

51/2"

u8/9G

liey)d 2duUsliajoy JoualseH @Umto>

Olcasll

Revision F July 2012

All rights in copyright reserved

INN piepuels

©0248L 1L

Oy8Z81L 1
960081 |
. 0657EL | 8/ §
3}
= O0vS8L1L 5
9168911 s
- o
o 8
~— - [0}
- C
o}
i =
Al W2/l .8/€ L w

55

www.highwayguardrail.com



Reference Drawings

D) _@Uo:o> ‘Alquiassy peaH 1oeduw

Hd [ INrpag) v [Zvese

a3

diy [5uD| 48 | aey | aeg UBISIAEY

L P _ 1ri81 _ SIN
- L WL 1R
' v ZLOTPLE ASNHA d
DILHON VS ASSY AVIH LOVdWI : T
CIOZILLE USSUSUoW M
HIDZBLEL Bsnny o
Wi SNILSAS NOILIHOSEY ADMINT | ZLOTETL ir sakeq g
BLPL819 'ON ATBNISSY
a vi3a
(z 310N 338} 817089
ra ANNOHY SEY L1 ONIE
/
/
ﬁ m.
\
(£ 3LON 338
ATHO ST10H dOL NI
_—G3TIVISNI 38 O1 STTHOVHS
o
g 1ivl3d
¥ /1 HOHONY I TADVHS DB90LLL] 11 caronaas
™ LOM
7 STTBAHL P SLIXSLE F18vD DETEELL] OF ATNO S310H dOL NI \V
z W B NSLIT LN DiEoetl] 6 — O3 TIVLENI 38 OL STHHOVHS /
ZE OGO XH NN D0rES1LL 8 @
¥ | ©'S310H IN BIE ZXBI1 LXVORL HOOT HYE HIHSYM ou0Lte| 2
z€ ©'EL 00T HIHSYN DzeteLl] o \®
7 29 PIL IXZIL XH 1108 ozavEll] s e
zE 5D 2/1 IXEL XH 1108 DEGVELL] ¥ @& \§
I 5 DILHOA 5 HY 110D oevto0s| ¢
I 5 DILHONTHYTIOD oives0s|
[ 5 DILHOA LNFNTIW OV3H LOvail Di6e01] 1
ALD NOILdINDS3a ON ¥2018 WALl
1S SLuvd

d00WA LON 00 $378vD LYHL 0S5 ¥O¥1S $530X3 3A0W3H OL
ONIONIW 318YD 40 NOILDIHIO NI 318YD ONY ITAOVHS LSIML
‘ONINISOO0T LNIATHD OL SAVIH

L708 40 SLv1d LSNIWOY 6 WAL 40 S8 NILLY1d ONY ON3E 2

S8 14 0/5+ 05 0L 03N0DH0L 38 0L S1108

S3LOM

o

S3QIS HL08 TYOIdAL

¥ ivi3d

ATHO S3T0H dOL NI
QITTIVLENI SLAN L3MY

DWG 618747

Revision F July 2012

56 All rights in copyright reserved

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



9 ‘o POUIOA ‘s|iey Jadeys

E] _ T _ L¥0609 _

ML $0B09 M [3IWrH40] 8 (01225 §562 023 0000-FO0EESE Nid ISV SV
- ofy |Lispwm] v [BOZLE v

! t BOOZ/EN 1aquang W

9'DIALHOA'STIVE HIAdVHS i it ddvy [wua| Aa [ reu | =g wosInay

S00Z/ENY T

BOOTSZIT sagang W

oMY ERELEAS NOLLSHOSEY LDNINT BOOZIEY Piaiuo a

B.¥0609 'ON AT8IN3SSY
Y130 ATENISSY
HO4 TWNNYIN LONO0HD ONY SONIMYEO LININOJNOD 338 'L
S3LON
REELLY
\\\\|

OVAH LIV

REETIIE

™,

3

I I HIALNID TVNNYI HO995LL S

I F2ILON NOLLYWHOINI ALFAvS TWIHILYIN ariogll L

L WWL DI LHOANOILYHIJOMNOILYTTIVLS NI TYNINYIN BL6Z5LL £

z 2'03LH0A HIMOT 3ENL H3dYHS DLEOFLD 4

3 D UILHON 3l JENL HIdVHE DEEORLY r
ALD NOILJIHOS30 ON ¥2015 Wall

1517 S14vd

JOVHEK —,
\ /

;!f:

-,
~—INONOL

DWG 609047

Revision F July 2012

57 All rights in copyright reserved

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



AN T
9 ‘o010 ‘80RIg-X S 2
® o 2
i\ iy i N &
q._ A ﬁ mﬁm_a.._ SIN > N
" T S o
—
wid [awrfnaa] v Jeriex] SYM | WAL ECE 033 = o
9'DILYON IVS'INONOL Thoery __.N 3_.:,: n_ davy [4ud| Ag [ ey | meg woISInaY L Ny
ZLOTLLT WHA c .m
ZH0ZI0 /1 @0 4 m nVH;
g SrRIONG NS STV ABUSNE [T ZLoZHEL P sadeH a = m
19 ()
EPLELY ON ATANISSY ‘03033N SY LSNrav3Y "Q3UND00 SYH ONMLLIS ON FUNSNI OL WILSAS FHL 1SIL OvoY 3 ¥ S
SONIQY3Y 100L ONIT3ATT FHL =
ONIAYISE0 FTHM S13S H3INTLSY (L) NIAIS ONINIYINTH FHL ONINILHOIL INNILNOD 0 7))
(NILSAS OL WILSAS WOY AHVA AYIW FONINDIS ONINTLHOIL) T00L ONMIATT FHL OL -~
ONIYOODY TIATT SIWILSAS 3HL 1NN WILSAS 3HL 40 30IS LYHL 3SIva OL 38NL WOLLOE e
3HL 40 135 ¥INILSYA dOL FHL NILHOIL 'ATEWISSY INONOL 3HL 40 IAIS MOT IHLNO O [®)]
SLN3WIHNSYIN FONFHI43H HOA ATBNISSY FNONOL FHL NO 100L ONNIATTY 30v1d '8 =
Q3I0A0Y S13S HINILSYS TWDILHIA (8) LHDIZ TTY NISOOT 'Y —
(NOQILYHNDIINGD WALSAS DNA1D3dS HOWI NO DNIONIJIT —
ATLHDNS AdvA AYIN 3dN03008d SIHL LYHL 3LON) SNOILDIHIO 3S3HL MOTI04 A
"FIDHAA LSOH FHL OL IHIWLLY NIHM 13ATT LIS LON S300 INON0OL DILHOA IHL A 2
$38NL IHL 40 324 JAISNI IHL NO O3INCILISOd 39 LSMIN SHIHSYM Lv1d 'L
SILON
e 0]
<
N~
[e0]
-—
[e¢]
© o)
03033N 41 'SNOILDONYLSNI ONIT3AIT 104 € 310N 338 G
Q9
Q0
c =
O ®
- - prer iy
8 959 ¢/} X2/l XA 1108 D6GVELL] 8 o O
8 D2/ M00T XH LNN olzsall] L = m
¥ DG KH LNN S0PESLL] 9 w S
¥ 921 0T HIHSHM oza08l| S a >
[ O'BE LXZE LY 13 HIHSW 0600811] ¥ © >
¥ 96D SXZ/L XH 1108 DozsaLl] € > ©
L SHOOHMW'SE'YTNVHL ASSY NIYHD ALIdVS gaseeie| 2 m W
1 203 LHOA LSNMaY NON LNIWNAT3IM INONOL DS688LY 3 e Imv
“ALD NOILJIH0S30 ON %0018 WLl c 2
1511 SLHYd o



9 ‘oDOUOA ‘80RIg-X

_ N H 6¥LBLD _ SIN

a = MPIEELELD

. , : ZI0TELE sy o
9'D31LHOA'IVS'IOVHE-X : e ddy |4uol 4a | #ey | aeq uaisinay

ZI0ZLLE UDSUSHON ¥
2102011 s o
axy i - o
D FNTLEAT NOILAHO SV ADHINS ZH0SSE ireske) | Q

BEPLELS 'ON ATBNISSY

30VHE X NO dOL NO
ONY STIYH H3dYHS 40 3AISLN0

NO Q3TT¥1ISNI 38 OL LIM0OvHE g/

Z DGDEIXH LNN O0r6SLL] 6
oL DGDRE XH LNN ovZselIl| 8
oL SR HIOT HIHS WM ozeoaLL| &
Z 22 HIOT HIHS M DZR0aLL] 9
L4 D°RE XL LY HIHS YN D6008LL] S
oL DG WL LXREXH L7108 DOFSELL] ¥
Z DGO PXEL XH' 1108 OvEEZRLL| £
Z D03 LHON HIdYHS LINDVHE DEFSS00| 2
] 2 03LHON LNINOTIM 3IVHEE-X DZOELLG] )
ALD NOILdIHOS30 ON M20LS QEN
18171 SLHvd

Revision F July 2012

All rights in copyright reserved

DWG 618749
59

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



9 _@cmto> ‘alenbs ‘A|lquiassy Japua-

- _ [ _ 041819 _ SIN
= — DI DLL81D
i " . . ZI0ZIvLIZ sy o
O'D3LHONIVS'IUVYNDS'ASSY HIAANIS | e e ddy [wuo| Ag | Aoy | aieq uoisinay
ZI0TrLLE USSUBLON N
ZL0Z0L/L g
S EAILEAE ZQﬁiZOuM.(G-.}ﬂEuz_u_ e Zl02/021 i saked 0
BOLLELY 'ON ATBWISSY
\
s
- )

rl O'HE HOOT YUIHS VM OZE08L L L
9 O LXBE LY HIHS VA DSE0RLL 8
[ DGO HE NH' LNN OFISELL] S
vl 25D R LXBIEXH'LI08 S0PSELL) ¥
¥ O'9LG 9XTL TXT/L | 1TADVHE DLLE509 £
3 2'0D3LH0A T IEYNDS HIONIA DZ5Ze08 4
3 S DILHON Y IYVNDS HIANIS DUSTR0D +
ALD NOILdIH2S30 ON H20LS e
1517 S1uvd

Revision F July 2012

All rights in copyright reserved

DWG 618770
60

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



oPOHOA ‘SN "YoHH

.u.. _ [ __ vREOLe _

O3LHOA'SN'HOLIH

v m
:;\__.,KAEEuE‘uuH_\hU&hiu

MPErZ0LS

B00Z/LTE Huang ‘W
BOOZILZIE Jnr
BOOZRE/ Jeyeng ‘W
0002/52/C PIRNEY O

ArrZ0LS 'ON ATBNISSY

€ W3LI H3ONN A3NOILISOd 38 LSNN # W3LI €
SNOLLDMELSNI ONILNNOW

HO TYNNYIN NOILLYHIJONOILYTIVLISNI 335 2

TN SE1] 58714 001 OL SHINILSYS INDHOL )

‘SALON

L | ASSY HOOH IUUNId HLPOZLD
ALo| NOILdIHDS30 ON Ldvd

(AT YHYAIS HIOHO! SWIL TYNOILLDD

] ' STTIOHMNPXEL LXBE 1S 174 20Z6818| *
Z o'BSHI0TNOTAN XH LNN OEZ09LL £
Zz J'8D'Z/1 SX/S XH L7108 OTIGELL z
L 1d Q1 €70 3A3 ILLINATHILIH MEPZOLG] L
ALD NOILdIHOS30 ON M20LS LEN
1811 SLdvd

wid [anrpaal o [zumzg
I folwa - ez
Wid e wa [ 8 [sonis
day |[wun| 48 | aeu | sea
I8vL 338

ANA LY HYdIS INEVIIVAY

AT8W3SSY MOOH 31INId

DWG 610244

Revision F July 2012

61 All rights in copyright reserved

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



§DOMOA ‘0in3 ‘J81depy YolH

%) _ [ _ 02018 _

03140A' 0"NA Y3 LdVYAY HOLIH

any
T ERIIEAS NOILSNOSEY ADNING

MPUOPZOLE
BO0ZILLE iauang W
BOOZILZE Jnr
BO0ZBTL JapEng W
BOOZICZIT BIBUO 0

d [anrrod] o [zumeg] OPII. re- el
[ k] L LA 0 €5 ON LHvd|

wid [ @a | 8 [sones 310 a300Y]
do [3u| 4g | ney | aeg UGIEIASY

d0¥2019 "ON Ldvd

I 2'SITOHM FXT/L LXBIE LS 174 2026819 ¥

Z o85S HIOTNOIAN XH LNN OEZ09LL €

Zz d'8D'Z/L SX8S KH 1108 OTLGELL Zz

1 Lol QHOT HILAYVAY HILIH MEZGEOB] b
ALD NOILdINIS30 ON H2018 eI

1511 SLHvd

€ W3LI H3ANN QINOILISOd 38 LSNIN F W3L Z
[N SEL] 88714 001 OL SHINILSYS INDHOL 'L
S3LON

DWG 610240

Revision F July 2012

62 All rights in copyright reserved

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



oDOHOA ‘906 10edw|

D _ %S_u.__ SIN

03 LYOA'IVS IOV LOVWdWI

asv
S EALTAS NOILEHOSEV ADSINT

MPOSL8L0
ZLOZIPLE a5y d
TIOZILLE uSsUBLON N
LLOZ@LTL o 'd
ZL0ZaLL ap s=key g

diby | 442D

Ag | nay | eaeg

uorsInEy

3781 335 'ON AT8N3ISSY

(44 ' dYLATHA 4738 X0 L HMHMIHOS DLEELL] T
3 OILHON LOWdWNIASEY DNIJIHLS 378 335 3
ALD NOILLdIHDS30 ON W30S W3Ll
1517 814vd

ILYd HILNTD 40 SIAIS DNIHINOL 38 OL "S3LYTd 3018

HIVLLY T WAL DNISN HOVLLY ONY LSHI4 31%1d 43LNID 304 'L

SALON

JLIHM 1434034 7434 ¢ HErLE 8994
JLUHM TIFHFONYHO 143 » HIESE 8594
A8 14IHEDD MOTITA 143H .9 H.IBER ara.l
HIVIDEDD MOTIIA 1438 BFFELL =[5 74
YMILNIDHY ILHMWOTIY .9 BESOLL 82948
(SF10OH LHEHT ONANYTE O3LNIYdNN) HOSEOL 8L0.81
| S3T0H LHOM ON ¥NYT8 O31NIYd MOTISA HL9E0LD 809,81
(N8 OILNIVANN) HrZevl H65281
OW 034343 3HD IUHMOTY 2L BEGLTL 85281
ZYAMOVIEEONYHO 9 HOrErl BL5.81
OWI434MIv8 .8 BOLLFE 8954
Wd 13 MIvIE 0 HI9LY 8554
AN'3INTE ¥ HrF9LY ars.
HIYIE 7 3N LDTTITH MOTTITA HEZGLY| BESL
T ILIHMEDNYHO 9 HiGLK| BZ5.L
X1 IUHWOTY B BEILFL =372
HIVIDMOTTIFA 2 QHVAONYLS B09.i¥1L 205.8

NOILdIHDS30

ON DNIdIFLS | W31

ON ASSY ONIJIHLS M IWvHS LOVdNI

ENCL

'L ATENISSY ONIdIHLS

DWG 618750

Revision F July 2012

63 All rights in copyright reserved

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



§DOHOA ‘JUNOW 3111 dreds

PP _ vZiBLe _ SIN
— - MpCYZLELE
A ' ZLOZIP LT ey o
DILHOA'IVS LNNOW 3HIL IYvdS ur e
EWOTILWE UBSUION W
LOZBLIEL E
F NOLLAHOSEY ADNINT / S 8002 i saker a

ddy

o] Aa | sy | aeg [

GrzL81L9 'ON AT8NISSY

=
AIIHAN TAE —

T mmm®\.

4 G0 AL XH LNN OBZSELL] 0L
Z D'OHLHIOT HIHS AL DLZCELL B
2 D'9LL LY HIHS YA DZESALL] &
4 DHLLHSNG LNN 51410 I
Z S XL ED'LI08 952580 9
L 2'8/E MO0 HIHSYM OZE0RLL) &
¥ D LXBE LY HIHS Y S9E08LL) ¥
¥ D'5DGXEE XH L108 ofesel] €
L OGO BE XH LNN ovZseLL| T
b D'OILHON HILNIT dF v D Tl IevdS DVLGFLD +
ALD NOILdIHDS30 ON H20L1S WALl
1517 S14vd

ANONOL DILHOA—

X NOLLYTTYLSNI T33HM

ONIHNG DNId4NS WOH4 (9 WAL 17108 LNIAIHd OL (9 WaL)
1708 NO LNO aIN0LLO8 38 1SN (L WAL LN HSNd '+
S3LON

DWG 618724

F July 2012

All rights in copyright reserved

ision

www.energyabsorption.com Rev

www.highwayguardrail.com

64



Notes

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 65 All rights in copyright reserved



Notes

www.energyabsorption.com Revision F July 2012
www.highwayguardrail.com 66 All rights in copyright reserved



< TRINITY

2525 Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75207
888-323-6374 (USA only)
312-467-6750 (Outside USA)

www.energyabsorption.com
www.highwayguardrail.com



